

No. 20-138

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,
_____ *Respondents.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

STATES OF CALIFORNIA AND NEW MEXICO,
_____ *Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
87 RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

STEVEN A. ZALESIN
Counsel of Record
ADEEL A. MANGI
JEFFREY HUGHES
MAXWELL K. WEISS
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
sazalesin@pbwt.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PETITIONERS’ VIOLATION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE THREATENS <i>AMICI</i> ’S RELIGIOUS LIBERTY.....	5
A. America’s founding traces to an unrestrained executive’s attempt to persecute disfavored religious groups and threats remain today.	5
B. An unchecked executive threatens disfavored religious groups, despite other constitutional protections.....	8
C. The risk of an unchecked executive does not end with the Trump Administration.	10
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS SERVES TO PROTECT INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY	12
III. PETITIONERS’ DIVERSION OF FUNDS VIOLATES THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE	14
IV. PETITIONERS’ VIOLATION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE AIMS TO HARM IMMIGRANTS AS A DISFAVORED GROUP	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. President Trump advocated for a border wall as part of his harsh rhetoric toward immigrants.....	18
B. The border wall is another in a series of Executive attempts to carry out anti-immigrant policies in violation of the Constitution.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	9, 10
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 20-cv-02118, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020)	23
<i>Casarez v. State</i> , 857 S.W.2d 779 (Ct. App. Tx. 1993)	11
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th 2018)	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Attorney Gen. of United States</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Dalton v. Spector</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	22
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>Juarez v. State</i> , 102 Tex. Crim. 297, Crim. App. (1925).....	11
<i>Ms. L. v. United States Immigration & Customs Enf’t (“ICE”)</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	12, 13, 17
<i>State of New York v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	8, 9
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976)	14, 18
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	15
Constitution, Statutes, and Court Rules	
10 U.S.C. § 284	14, 16
10 U.S.C. § 8005	14, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1301	14, 15
FY 2019 DOD Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 115-245, § 8005, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018)	16
H.J. Res. 31 § 230(a)(1)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (Nov. 16, 1993), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb through 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
U.S. Const., art I, § 9 cl. 7	3, 12, 15
 Other Authorities	
Aaron J. Chalfin, University of Pennsylvania Department of Criminology, <i>Do Mexican Immigrants Cause Crime</i> , https:// crim.sas.upenn.edu/fact-check/do- mexican-immigrants-cause-crime (last visited Jan. 19, 2021).....	21
Aaron Rugar, Vox, <i>Trump’s Fear- Stoking Immigration Policy, in Two White House Retweets</i> (Apr. 3, 2019), https://www.vox.com /2019/4/3/18294290/white-house- retweets-immigrant-crime-stories	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Alex Nowrasteh, Cato Institute, <i>Criminal Immigrants in Texas</i> (Feb. 26, 2018), https:// object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/ files/pubs/pdf/irpb-4-updated.pdf	20
Aric Jenkins, Time, <i>Jeff Sessions: Parents and Children Illegally Crossing the Border Will Be Separated</i> (May 7, 2018), http://time.com/5268572/jeff- sessions-illegal-border-separated/	23
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Feb. 3, 2019, 2:03 PM), https://www.thetrumparchive.com/ ?searchbox=%22Trafficking% 2C+Drugs+and+Criminals+of+all+ dimensions+%E2%80%93+ KEEP+OUT%22	20
Dustin Volz, Reuters, <i>U.S. Senators Denounce Trump Plan to Focus Counter-Extremism Program on Islam</i> (Feb. 9, 2017), https://www.reuters.com/article/us- usa-trump-extremists-program- idUSKBN15O2QT	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Erica Werner, AP, <i>When is a Wall not a Wall? GOP Redefines Trump’s Border Wall</i> (Apr. 26, 2017), https://apnews.com/article/6c2d9d9c0b5b467a8d5ca8b5a520ca93	19
Executive Order 13768 (Jan. 25, 2017)	21
Faiza Patel, <i>Countering Violent Extremism</i> , Brennan Center (March 16, 2017), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/countering-violent-extremism	7
Faiza Patel, Andrew Lindsay, and Sophia DenUyl, <i>Countering Violent Extremism in the Trump Era</i> (June 15, 2018), https://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/countering-violent-extremism-trump-era	7
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	12
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<p>Gregory Korte and Alan Gomez, USA Today, <i>Trump Ramps Up Rhetoric on Undocumented Immigrants. ‘These Aren’t People. These Are Animals.’</i> (May 16, 2018), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2018/05/16/trump-immigrants-animals-mexico-democrats-sanctuary-cities/617252002/</p>	19
<p>The History of Parliament: The House of Commons 1624-1629 (ed. Andrew Thrush and John P. Ferris 2010), https://www.historyofparliamentonline.org/volume/1604-1629/survey/parliament-1628-1629.....</p>	5, 6
<p>Jane C. Timm, NBC News, <i>Fact Check: Trump Claims a Wall Made El Paso Safe. Data Shows Otherwise</i> (Feb. 11, 2019), https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/donald-trump/fact-check-trump-claims-wall-made-el-paso-safe-data-n969506.....</p>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Joel Rose, NPR, <i>Trump Administration Refuses to Accept New DACA Applicants Despite Court Rulings</i> (July 28, 2020), https://www.npr.org/2020/07/28/896334928/trump-administration-will-reject-new-daca-applications-administration-official-s	23
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 531 (1833)	12, 13
Joshua Barajas, PBS, <i>Trump Says There’s a ‘Crisis’ at the Border. Here’s What the Data Says</i> (Jan. 8, 2019), https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/trump-says-theres-a-crisis-at-the-border-heres-what-the-data-says	24
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>Race, the Immigration Laws, and Domestic Race Relations: A ‘Magic Mirror’ into the Heart of Darkness</i> , 73 Ind. L.J. 1111, 1129 (1998)	11
Khaled A. Beydoun, <i>Acting Muslim</i> , 53 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Michael T. Light and Ty Miller, <i>Does Undocumented Immigration Increase Violent Crime?</i> , 56:2 CRIMINOLOGY 370, https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1111/1745-9125.12175	20, 21
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1989)	11
Michelle Mark, Business Insider, <i>Trump Just Referred to One of His Most Infamous Campaign Comments: Calling Mexicans ‘Rapists’</i> (Apr. 5, 2018), https://www.businessinsider.com/trump-mexicans-rapists-remark-reference-2018-4	19
Mike Ellis, Rafael Bernal, and Rebecca Savransky, The Hill, <i>Trump Rescinding DACA Program</i> (Sept. 5, 2017), https://thehill.com/latino/348848-sessions-says-DACA-to-end-in-six-months	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Miriam Jordan, <i>The New York Times</i> , <i>Family Separation May Have Hit Thousands More Migrant Children Than Reported</i> (Jan. 17, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/01/17/ /us/family-separation-trump- administration-migrants.html	23
New England Historical Society, <i>The Great Migration of Picky Puritans, 1620-40</i> , http://www. newenglandhistoricalsociety.com/ the-great-migration-of-picky- puritans-1620-40/	6
Paul Wake, <i>Fundamental Principles, Individual Rights, and Free Government: Do Utahns Remember How to Be Free?</i> , 1996 Utah L. Rev. 661 (1996)	11
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Barr v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 20-666 (Nov. 13, 2020)	22
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>City of New York v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 20-795 (Dec. 7, 2020)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>State of New York v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 20-796 (Dec. 7, 2020).....	22
Peter Beinart, <i>The Atlantic</i> , <i>Trump Shut Programs to Counter Violent Extremism</i> (Oct. 29, 2018), https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2018/10/trump-shut-countering-violent-extremism-program/574237/	8
Pew Research Center, <i>Little Partisan Agreement on the Pressing Problems Facing the U.S.</i> (Oct. 15, 2018), https://www.people-press.org/2018/10/15/little-partisan-agreement-on-the-pressing-problems-facing-the-u-s/	24
Pew Research Center, <i>Most Border Wall Opponents, Supporters Say Shutdown Concessions Are Unacceptable</i> (Jan. 16, 2019), https://www.people-press.org/2019/01/16/most-border-wall-opponents-supporters-say-shutdown-concessions-are-unacceptable/	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Scott Shane, <i>Homegrown Extremists Tied to Deadlier Toll Than Jihadists in the U.S. Since 9/11</i> , The New York Times (June 24, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/25/us/tally-of-attacks-in-us-challenges-perceptions-of-top-terror-threat.html	7
Society for Research in Child Development, <i>The Science is Clear: Separating Families Has Long-Term Damaging Psychological and Health Consequences for Children, Families, and Communities</i> (June 20, 2018), https://www.srcd.org/policy-media/statements-evidence/separating-families	23
Time, <i>Here's Donald Trump's Presidential Announcement Speech</i> (June 16, 2015), http://time.com/3923128/donald-trump-announcement-speech/	19
Trump Twitter Archive, https://www.thetrumparchive.com/	19
